instruments and spot contracts (14,735)  (135,219)  (415,660)  -  -  (565,614)

NET DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND SPOT
CONTRACTS POSITION (14,735)  258,696  (415,660)  -  173,659

TOTAL CURRENCY POSITION 524,443  (39,751)  (20,502)  33,072  833

Currency risk sensitivity

The degree of influence of changes in the main foreign currencies exchange rates on the Bank’s
financial result is used by the Bank when preparing reports on the currency risk for key management
personnel considering changes in risk variables.

The following tables detail the Bank’s sensitivity to a decrease and an increase of USD, EUR and
RUB against the national currency as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018. The mentioned
currency exchange rates changes represent management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
amounts as at the period end that were translated as at the period end using the rates adjusted for
the expected amount as compared to the effective rates.

As at 31 December 2019

As at 31 December 2018

BYN/USD

BYN/USD

BYN/USD

BYN/USD

6,5%

-1,0%

20%

-10%

Effect on profit before tax (107)  17  (7,854)  680

Effect on comprehensive income
after taxation (80)  13  (5,891)  510

As at 31 December 2019

As at 31 December 2018

BYN/EUR

BYN/EUR

BYN/EUR

BYN/EUR

8.5%

-1,0%

20%

-10%

Effect on profit before tax 196  (23)  (4,095)  2,048

Effect on comprehensive income
after taxation 147  (17)  (3,071)  1,536

88

As at 31 December 2019 As at 31 December 2087

BYN/RUB

BYN/RUB

BYN/RUB

BYN/RUB

2,6%

-1,0%

20%

-10%

Effect on profit before tax (976)  376  6,614  (3,307)

Effect on comprehensive income
after taxation (732)  282  4,961  (2,480)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above interest-rate risk and currency risk sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect of a
change in a key assumption mentioned above, while other assumptions remain unchanged. In
reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that
these sensitivities are non-linear, and the results obtained should not be interpolated or extrapolated.

The sensitivity analysis does not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary depending on changes in